170" BOARD YEAR
LEGISLATIVE ITEMS RECEIVED FOR COMMITTEE REFERRAL

/Ref | Ref

170-0-087 | 02/03/06 | Land Use ORD: Accept County Conservation Aids Grant For Okauchee
02/04/06 | Finance Lake 2016 Muskie Stocking

170-0-088 | 02/03/16 | Land Use ORD: Waukesha County Land Conservancy Partnership
02/04/16 | Finance Acquisition — Dennis And Lorna Grimm Property

170-0-089 | 02/02/16 | Public Works | ORD: Laying Out, Relocation And Improvement Of County
02/04/16 Trunk Highway NN, Waukesha County Project 1.D. 14-2819(4)A

170-A-031 | 02/03/16 | Executive APPT: Robert W. Merry as Waukesha County Surveyor
02/04/16

170-A-032 | 02/03/16 | Execcutive APPT: Vicki Braden to the Pauline Haass Public Library Board
02/04/16

170-A-033 | 02/03/16 | Executive APPT: Erik Weidig as Waukesha County Corporation Counsel
02/04/15

170-0-090 | 02/03/16 | Executive ORD: Walter J. Tarmann Fund Management And Use Of Funds
02/04/16 | Land Use In Excess Of A $4 Million Cap

Finance

170-O-091 | 02/03/16 | Executive ORD: Authorize Waukesha County University Of Wisconsin

02/04/16 | Finance Extension Office To Accept And Appropriate The City Of West
Allis Revenue For The Strategic Planning Services

[70-0-092 | 02/02/16 | Judiciary ORD: Amend The 2016 Sheriff’s Department Budget For The
02/04/16 | Finance Purchase Of Rifle Optics

170-0-093 | 02/03/16 | Judiciary ORD: Amend The 2016 Sheriff’s Department Budget For The
02/04/16 | Finance Expenditure Of Seized Funds To Participating Agencies In

February 2016

170-0-094 | 02/03/16 | Finance ORD: Transfer Carryover Funds From 2015 Unexpended

02/04/16 Appropriations To 2016 Budgeted Appropriations







[
[ R R T T s

= e R N S = AN T IO, B o N S FC S N

ACCEPT COUNTY CONSERVATION AIDS GRANT FOR
OKAUCHEE LAKE 2016 MUSKIE STOCKING

WHEREAS, Enrolled Ordinance 170-61 authorized the Department of Parks and Land Use to
make application to the State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources for a County
Conservation Aid Grant for the purpose of muskie stocking in Okauchee Lake, and

WHEREAS, the State of Wisconsin has agreed to provide Waukesha County with a County
Conservation Aid Grant in the amount of $1,980, and

WHEREAS, the Muskellunge Club of Wisconsin and the Milwaukee Chapter of Muskies, Inc.
have agreed to manage and abide by County Conservation Aid Grant requirements for the
muskie stocking program with Waukesha County, and

WHEREAS, Waukesha County as the recipient of the grant is required to disperse the matching
funds to the Muskellunge Club of Wisconsin and the Milwaukee Chapter of Muskies, Inc. upon
completion of the stocking project and all reimbursement documentation.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS
that the Department of Parks and Land Use through its Director or his designee is authorized to
accept the 2016 County Conservation Aids grant of $1,980 for the Okauchee Lake muskie

stocking (the “Project™).

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the 2016 Parks and Land Use budget be modified by
increasing Operating Expenditure appropriations by $1,980 and General Government revenues
by $1,980 to execute the grant reimbursement to the Muskellunge Club of Wisconsin and the
Milwaukee Chapter of Muskies, Inc. for the Project.

| Referred on: 02/04/16 | File Number: 170-0-087 [ Referred to: LU —FI




FISCAL NOTE

ACCEPT COUNTY CONSERVATION AIDS GRANT FOR
OKAUCHEE LAKE 2016 MUSKIE STOCKING

This ordinance authorizes the Waukesha County Department of Parks and Land Use to accept and
appropriate $1,980 of County Conservation Aid Grant revenues from the State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (DNR). This ordinance will increase Waukesha County
Department of Parks and Land Use General Government Grant revenues by $1,980 and increase
Operating Expenses by the same amount for contracted services for the purpose of stocking
muskies in Okauchee Lake.

According to Parks staff, the total estimated cost to complete this project is approximately $5,250.
Remaining project costs not covered by the State DNR Grant revenues of $1,980, will be funded
by two muskellunge clubs in Wisconsin. No project costs will be paid for out of the Adopted 2016
Parks and Land Use budget.

This ordinance results in no direct tax levy impact.

Linda G. Witkowski
Budget Manager

ST
2/1/2016
ST #2016-00000774

| Referred on: 02/04/16 | File Number: 170-0-087 | Referred to: LU —FI




—
OND O =IOy LA P W) B —

L T L L O L P B TS R O N S N TS R P R PO R FE R S A FE R N [N G|
oxooo\]o\m-huomh-aoxooo-qoxuj.nmm—noxolg)cqoxinﬁﬁgﬁgggzaazﬁﬁ:

WAUKESHA COUNTY LAND CONSERVANCY PARTNERSHIP
ACQUISITION — DENNIS AND LORNA GRIMM PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the Waukesha County Development Plan, which incorporates the Waukesha
County Parks and Open Space Plan, was adopted and periodically updated by the Waukesha
County Board of Supervisors, and

WHEREAS, the plan identifies the property known as the 60-acre Dennis and Lorna Grimm
Property located in Section 29 of the Village of Summit for preservation through acquisition by a
non-profit agency, (Exhibit A), and

WHEREAS, the Natural Areas and Critical Species Habitat Sites Acquisition Partnership
Funding Program was created in Enrolled Ordinance 152-101 to assist cities, towns and villages
in the acquisition and preservation of designated natural and critical species habitat sites in
Waukesha County and has been previously used to provide assistance to this not-for-profit
conservation agency, and

WHEREAS, the Waukesha County Land Conservancy, Inc., a non-profit conservation
organization, has requested Waukesha County’s assistance to acquire the above-mentioned

property, and
WHEREAS, the selling price of the property is $150,000, and

WHEREAS, the Waukesha County Land Conservancy, Inc. has requested the County contribute
$30,550 of the total acquisition cost with the Waukesha County Land Conservancy, Inc.
providing $40,975 and the State of Wisconsin $78,475, and

WHEREAS, the Waukesha County Land Conservancy, Inc. has agreed to execute the Buyout
Option with Waukesha County, (Exhibit B), and

WHEREAS, the Waukesha County Land Conservancy, Inc. will be responsible for the
maintenance of the site, and

WHEREAS, the Walter J. Tarmann Parkland Acquisition Fund was created in Enrolled
Ordinance 150-28 for the purpose of acquiring park and open space lands consistent with the
Waukesha County Board Adopted Park and Open Space Plan.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS
that the Waukesha County Department of Parks and Land Use is authorized to make a land
acquisition grant to the Waukesha County Land Conservancy, Inc. in an amount not to exceed
$30,550 using available funds from the 2016 Walter J. Tarmann Acquisition Fund Budget for the
acquisition of the Dennis and Loma Grimm property described in Exhibit A for land preservation
purposes.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Buyout Option between Waukesha County Land
Conservancy, Inc. and Waukesha County is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Waukesha County Clerk and the Waukesha County
Executive are authorized to execute the Buyout Option.

| Referred on: 02/04/16 | File Number: 170-0-088 | Referred to: LU —FI [




M I4 - (17T 03 paidjoyg 380-0-0/ ‘“Ieqump tq 91/40/C0 uopax’ N

910z/12/T  :paIuKd

"Bujuiem s1Y3 S3J0U31 YDiym @sn Loj Jo ‘Ujalaly suoldidap pue uoReLLIo 9U3 40 3sn Aued paiy

wol 3jnsa. Yolym saeluep Aue o) 3jgisuodsas 39 Jou [|im AJUNOD BUSSHNEAL *SUBSL [B[2140 JBY30 J0 ‘S3ipnig aoueinsu| poold ‘siejd ‘shaauns ‘sdew

P30 Jo uawsinocid Aq paulluiaiap g pinoys swes 33 ‘pannbai st Aeinaoe asjaa.d pue ayioads J) Jey3 sasinpe pue saysiuowpe Ajeoiyaads 1S4T0vLET Q
pue uonanpoudal siy3 Ut AdeIndoe swiejasip Ajjeayiaads AJUne) eysaNeA pue sasodind [BUC[HRLUIOL JO) 318 U[.3Y SUOIIIIdap pUB UoHeWIOM) SY L

WIS BUIOT
puesiuusg  :S9IO0N

eld uoisiapang T
1Eld apueg 2
NSD -

1eld Jossassy -~

Sield

afen @

umoL

LS

Aouaby Joid-uonN
ijled funod
Aemusal funed
&0
diysieumg pue pssodoid
aben

umo

3LS

10042S 3qnd

Jooyas ajenlld

3ljand sy o} usdp - sjeAld
gnd 3L o usdQ JON - sleAld
fousby Jold-uon
sijled funoD
Aemusaig funod

Ao
diysieumg pueT Jusung
abejin -
umo | —_—
aqesS -
Ao
WnoY-uon) sjied] Buisixg

sleied

@

NE

il @

ODRDEEXER

pusEaT

wuwii9 puJoq pup siuuaq - v 191yx3 MDISIATE SWRLSAS NOLLVMHOLNT GNIT e,

R FMTR e




EXHIBIT B

BUYOUT OPTION

With the written approval of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, (hereinafter
“Department”), the undersigned Ellen Gennrich as President for the Waukesha County Land
Conservancy, Inc. a non-profit organization, (hereinafter “Grantor"), does hereby grant to Watkesha
County, a political subdivision of the State of Wisconsin, (hereinafter “County”), this _ day of March
2016, an option to purchase Grantor's “Property” being approximately 60 acres in the Village of
Summit as further described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, Grantor and County wish to address the disposition of said property,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and other good and valuable
consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor and County do hereby agree to
the Buyout Option upon the terms and conditions as set forth below.

If Grantor, with prior written approval from the Department, intends to sell, transfer, convey or enters
into a bona fide offer to purchase for the sale of the property, or any part thereof: or agrees to the
lease, exchange, dedication or other transfer, (hereinafter “Offer”), then Grantor shall give the County
written notice of such, including a copy of said Offer setting forth the material terms and conditions.

Upon receipt of the above notice, the County shall have 60 days to exercise its Buyout Option. Ifthe
County elects to exercise the Buyout, it shall give written notice to the Grantor of its intention to close
upon the terms and conditions as set forth below. Further, closing shall be 90 days from receipt of
Grantor's notice.

The purchase price shall be Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Five and 00/100 Dollars
($40,975.00). Closing shall be held at the Waukesha County Administration Center.

Grantor states that this is a conveyance at an agreed price and that Wis. Stats. Chap. 32 is not
applicable to this property.

Granior shall obtain an ALTA owner’s policy in the amount of the purchase price, together with
GAP coverage, at Grantor's expense, by a title insurer licensed in Wisconsin. Grantor shall
provide title commitment to County, by actual delivery, within 10 days of Grantor's notice of
Offerfintent to sell. If Grantor fails to comply with this provision, the closing date may be
delayed, at County’s sole discretion, by the same number of days the title commitment is late.
The Property shall remain subject to the terms, conditions and requirements of the recorded
Stewardship Grant and Management Contract in perpetuity. Prior to the conveyance of the
Property by the Grantor to the County, the Grantor, the County and the Department shall
execute an Assignment of Stewardship Grant and Management Contract that shall be recorded
against the Property.

Upon payment of the purchase price, Grantor shall convey the Property by warranty deed, free
and clear of all liens and encumbrances, except the recorded Stewardship Grant and
Management Contract, the recorded Assignment of Stewardship Grant and Management
Contract to Waukesha County, municipal and zoning ordinances, recorded easements for the
distribution of utility and municipal services and general taxes levied in the year of closing,
(provided none of the foregoing prohibit present use of the Property), which constitutes
merchantable title for purposes of this transaction. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the County

Referred on: 02/04/16 File Number; [70-0-088 Referred to: LU - FI 3




shall only use the Property for its original conservation purposes. The County’s further sale of
the property for other than open space preservation, or other like conservation purposes shall be
prohibited.

This Buyout Option is contingent upon obtaining the written approval of the Department,
Waukesha County Executive and Waukesha County Board of Supervisors for the purchase of the
Property, contained in Exhibit “A”, prior to closing.

Grantor shall notify County, in writing, of any condition affecting the Property or defect not
previously disclosed through the closing of this transaction. Grantor shall cure said defeci(s) by
closing, or County may, at County's option declare this Offer null and void. Said defects to include
any and all waste or debris, including but not limited to abandoned vehicles, machinery, scrap
metal, cylinders, drums, tires and all other materials not occurring naturally on the Property.

The County may obtain, at its expense, written environmental assessments (phase | and/or phase
1) of the Property from independent environmental consultants of Gounty’s choice confirming that (i)
the Property complies with all Environmental Laws,; (i) there are no fiabilities (contingent or
otherwise) affecting the Property arising under any Environmental Laws; (i) there are no
underground or above ground storage fanks, associated pipes or equipment located on or at the
Property; and (iv) there are no Hazardous Substances on, under, at, in or migrating to or from the
Property. If the assessment(s) reveal any condition that demonstrates a viclation of applicabie
environmental laws, triggers reporting responsibilities, or other condition affecting the property in
County’s sole discretion, County may declare this option null and void.

The term “Environmental Laws” shall mean all federal, state and local laws including statutes, rules,
reguiations, common law doctrines and remedies and other governmental restrictions, codes,
standards and requirements relating to the disposal, release, emission, dispersal, spilling, leaking,
buriat, migration, seeping, movement or discharge of air poEEutanis, chemicals, gases, vapors, waste
pollutants, groundwater, effluents, storm water or surface water runoff, process wastewater, solid
wastes or hazardous waste or otherwise relating to the protection of the environment. The term
“Hazardous Substances” shall mean all hazardous or toxic substances, fumes, smoke, soot, acids,
alkalis, chemicals, liquids, gases, vapors, fill, soils, wastes and materials; any pollutants, particulate
matter, effluents or contaminants (including, without limitation, petroleum products, asbestos and raw
materials which include hazardous or toxic constituents); and any other similar substances or
materials which are regulated under Environmental Laws.

If the County fails or elects not to exercise its Buyout Option hereunder, and the Granior, with the
prior written approval of the Depariment, sells the Property, or portion thereof, to a party, then, in
such instance, the County’s Buyout Option shall terminate as to that portion of the Property so
transferred. If the Buyout is not exercised, and the Grantor fails to close within 90 days of the time
set to close upon the terms and conditions as set forth in the Offer, the County’s Buyouf Option shall
be reinstated and be applicable to any subsequent offer.

The rights granted herein may not be assigned by the County without the written consent of the
Grantor and the Department. The covenants and agreements contained herein shall bind and
benefit the parties and their respective successors and, to the extent allowed, their assigns. This
document represents the entire agreement of the parties and may not be modified except, in wrifing,
signed by all parties. This document may be recorded.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this instrument to be executed on their behalf by
the following authorized signatories.

Referred on: 02/04/16 File Number: 170-0-088 Referred to: LU - FI 4



County of Waukesha; Grantor:

By: By:

Paul F. Farrow Ellen Gennrich, President

County Executive Watukesha County Land Conservancy, Inc.
By:

Kathleen O. Novack

County Clerk

Subscribed and sworn to before me Subscribed and sworn to before me
this day of , 2016. this day of , 20186.
by by .

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin Notary Public, State of Wisconsin

Wy Commission My Commission

State of Wisconsin
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

By
Mark D. Aquino, Director
Bureau of Community Financial Assistance

Subscribed and sworn o before me
this day of , 2016

by
Notary Public, State of Wisconsin
My Commission

This document was draffed by and return to:

Duane Grimm

Park System Division Manager

Waukesha County Department of Parks and Land Use
515 W. Moreland Blvd., AC230

Waukesha, Wi 53188-3878

Referred on: 02/04/16 File Number: 170-0-088 Referred to: LU -FI 5




FISCAL NOTE

WAUKESHA COUNTY LAND CONSERVANCY, INC. PARTNERSHIP ACQUISITION —
DENNIS AND LORNA GRIMM PROPERTY

This ordinance authorizes the County Parks and Land Use Department to provide a grant to the
Waukesha County Land Conservancy of $30,550 from the Walter J. Tarmann Parkland
Acquisition Fund. This grant provides a portion (about 20%) of the $150,000 necessary for the
Conservancy to purchase approximately 60 acres in the Village of Summit. The remaining land
acquisition costs will be funded with $40,975 from the Conservancy, and a financial coniribution
from the State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources {(DNR) of $78,475. Department
management indicate that the county’s contribution is not eligible for DNR Stewardship Grant
reimbursement (typically for approximately 50% of the estimated land value). Rather, the
Stewardship Reimbursement is included in a portion of the State’s coniribution, above. According
to Department Management, the County incurs no acquisition transaction costs (e.g., appraisals)
directly. These costs of $6,950 are shared equally by the Conservancy and the State.

This ordinance also authorizes a Buyout Option that allows the County to purchase the 60-acre
parcel in the future if the Land Conservancy seeks to sell the property. The buyout price of $40,975
would include the Conservancy’s original contribution of $37,500 and the Conservancy’s land
acquisition transaction costs of $3,475, mentioned above,

There currently is available expenditure appropriation authority in the 2016 Tarmann Fund
expenditure budget to fund this purchase, resulting in no change to the 2016 expenditure budget,
The Waukesha County Land Conservancy will be responsible for the maintenance of the site,

There is no direct tax levy impact.

Linda G. Witkowski
Budget Manager
2/2/2016

| Referred on: 02/04/16 | File Number: 170-0-088 | Referred to: LU —FI |




—
O N 00 =IOy R e

[ I N N N R N T NG T NG N N N S S G o O
O\DOO“JO\MLUJI\JHO\OOO\JO\MLWMH

LAYING OUT, RELOCATION AND IMPROVEMENT OF COUNTY TRUNK
HIGHWAY NN, WAUKESHA COUNTY PROJECT L.D. 14-2819(4)A

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County finds that the proper
improvement in maintenance of County Trunk Highway NN in the Village of Mukwonago from
a point that is 1,337.60 feet west of and 614.25 feet North of the South One-Quarter corner of
Section 24, Town 5 North, Range 18 East, Village of Mukwonago, Waukesha County, State of
Wisconsin, to a point that is 179.62 feet North of and 60.12 feet West of the South One-Quarter
Corner of Section 24, Town 5 North, Range 18 East, Village of Mukwonago, Waukesha County,
State of Wisconsin requires certain relocation or changes and the acquisition of certain rights of
way as shown on the plat marked "Plat of Right of Way Required for CTH NN Project ID 14-
2819(4)A, STH 83 to CTH ES POND.”

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA DOES
ORDAIN that the plat marked "Plat of Right of Way Required for CTH NN Project 1D 14-
2819(H)A, STH 83 to CTH ES POND” on file in the County Clerk's office is adopted by
reference under the authority granted by Section 83.08 and Chapter 32 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED that County Trunk Highway NN in the Village of Mukwonago is
hereby changed or relocated from a point that is 1,337.60 feet west of and 614.25 feet North of
the South One-Quarter corner of Section 24, Town 5 North, Range 18 East, Village of
Mukwonago, Waukesha County, State of Wisconsin, to a point that is 179.62 feet North of and
60.12 feet West of the South One-Quarter Corner of Section 24, Town 5 North, Range 18 Fast,
Village of Mukwonago, Waukesha County, State of Wisconsin, accordance with the “Plat of
Right of Way Required for CTH NN Project ID 14-2819(4)A, STH 83 to CTH ES, POND.”

IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED that the County shall acquire those rights of way and other
interests as shown on the " Plat of Right of Way Required for CTH NN Project ID 14-2819(4)A,

STH 83 to CTH ES, POND.”

File Number: 170-0-089 | Referred to: PW

| Referred on: 02/04/16




i
i

[4 Md 03 pauIgJsy

630-0-0LL TRqUMN 1L

GI02/98/F ¢ Alvg L0

TR OO Y E RO MIENOVIVAST MLD 0L €8 HLS INASIIIMOUGVEIENTING O N

91/P0/TO “UC pauiiayg

SUNLYNS
Y, \ W 3lv¥a

130L0 IS0 YOS ANy

QUYINDASHYEL 40 LNINIEVY3D0
ISHDISIN 30 VIS

Jrvd dgisindy

INTg YNy TrrE R
o o

_NN\\ ! v{nc. __.ﬂ..v.ﬁJ\_.N_.m Ty M
#

SHUOM DNENd 40 INIANLYYLIA

AINNOD YHEIHNYM
d04 03A0YUddY

4 SunINoiS

IBLENF L HEDES

40 H3INHOD £/1 HLNOS

WL 40 LSEM ZL08

ONY 40 HINON 29641
0557265'098 = X

L8AVITOM = A

LBCO+HEEL YIS

W{r) 6182~¥1 "G1 103r0dd

(+) BiBZ-+1
A3

i EQ3M0Hd HOLONHISHOD

03 YHSIXNVA WMH, HLTD
QONDd
W53 'HULD OL W£8. HL'S

NN THLTD

H04 QIWIN0IY AV 30 IHOW JO Ivid

2 | 1y | (P BLBE=VL

. LI3rQHd Wliaey

s [wnien |y (p) GLBZ—FL

Lot L3ZHS LI0ANN 123108e /0

Y3IQA0 NQUYICIIY ON3

0L EYIN2IOHEdE3d QY DNOTW -039NSYIN SI AW 40 MO REN 3HL 01 ANINISH

NOUDNMISNDD 30 FWT3LNED  3HL
q

QUOTAY DMENd IO SAIAUNS M3HIO QMY SIVId NOGIAIENS ‘Sd¥i A3ANNS 03lLN30

(HYBN) ‘17 1671 = IWN3LMID 40 HIDNET L3N W01
apng
N ow'e gZ'o Q
QI¥9 3¥Y NAOHS SIIVHKINO0R

Jnedsq

ONUSINE 'ZT-L0-01+E "OW 103P0Nd S3 HLD '0/-H0-1fCl ‘ON IJ3M0Nd T8 "H'L'S ¥0J
AV1d A¥AL 20 LHOM IHL MO 035rR S| ROZMIH NROHS AVAL J0 LHOM.AVNMHSIH DMUERA IMI

QuODZH JNENd J0 SA3ANNS ¥3HI0 8O AZAYNS ONT J118Nd SN 3H) Ol 03IN3u3L3a SUNY
AFKHISIH 3HL 40 MAIZWINED BHL 40 S35UN0T WUM 03M1430 3uv SIISYONN0E At 30 1HOM

I SIHL NG SI0TWA QWNGYS 80 JR9 SY G350 .38 OL 38v auY .S3IVMION003

WL CINIAESNPOY (110T) £8 0N '3NOZ ALNNOD YHSIMAWAL ‘WALSAS

uINES nEaLs

IE000 ANROD MSHUOS GHL 0L Q3HIN0 34 1v1d SHL HD SNIVI Oy SILvMapoos

S310N

—HrS— HINIS AMYLINYS L) HIVQ HOIL33EQ ad 3NLVANND 40 NI
r— i mwpmu. 3011 0 QESHY HOULS3MO  gpy ONIKNIOZE 30 INIGd
—Al NOISIAZIIL 376vD X SHIONTL ooy
= S 1 MBEANE e ol s
H ; ;
e SET zﬂmﬂnﬁﬁws g N Jo FEemy L9 u AJHEONFY: A0 PM%“
—r HNOHTITL STHEKY
—— uuw.«m o OWRY3S QUOKD SNOT _.u_u “mm%
—— : n QHOID INTT
STI0BHAS VIV 3ne0 SON ASAHAS TL3005 INOTLYN
ALTATIN TWNGTINSANOD v o sanaian
A 3NT0A ) IIVELNOD NV
K50 AVKHZIH SALYAS GILTNA a1 NOLAYDIATINIOR
FLT E] LHBHISYI AYAHOLH
ddl  1D3rONd NOTSVINOJSNYEL HD HIOH Q14D
ININISYS, A2 In Svo
I QILINIT AAYHONSL 3 gNiISIXE
dl T ESEO HNCHASTI) 3sv3 INZN3SYE
= neL IN3HY L 200 YIDANN ININAZ0E
g aans NOTSIALOENS 400 fi= )
E vis NOT2¥AS 15108 IINrLSIA
g HS AVWHOTH WNILL 3LVLS HID AYAHDIH SN¥L AINNDI
a5 1334 Ju¥NDS 0 4LH1bD
AdS 1834 JIL43S EL 313HINDD
m 238 HOL1035 nsa oVR AZAUNS OFT4IANID
~ A A¥R 40 IHOIH ] INTWAUKII
i 1HSTE X9 %308
NS ..—.. 3y ONINIYAZH %8 N3G
Y INTT 33T w1 SYTULC ONY
(=1 5Y UBQUOYIY v ATNIACY
bl INIT ALERAOH hy vy
38 NSl vE D35 Id NOIIJISUIINI 40 INIOG av S340Y
40 Y3NHOD ¥/1 HLAOS 034 NG ONOGENO3 d0 ANIOH uv SIMOTH SSZIOF
3HL 40 FLHOM 57719

GNY 30 IS3M 0$'LEEL SNOILYIASHEEY T¥YMOILNIANOD

rrB'065659 X J—— IHIGNKOA B3HEOD HIN3ILNS

6LEULDllL = A

00+9¥L VIS
() 8182-%1 ‘0’1 193rCyYd
HICN0 NOWVIO13Y NIS3E

(52) v e

s

SNOMANE AGH QILOWASIY S53T¥
wevvwEEead L LMOKENY AYOLALYES AS) 55330y oW
SN0V AR GITOHIKOD S53IY

@
© 1haEnahons AIAMS. DILITYIT IYHQILYH
o

[y DN

B STHNADNNLE HOISSIENYEL

{IRINS0T13N30 UILIMLSIE
D “03LNT LNIHYIIS
AYRHDIHY YUY 1N3M35Y3

Y3HY LNIAFEYA

OQEIN0D ¥D 133r0ud

Frmearea
IR

O3LIIT AUYHOJN3T

WIHAD A §xrh HeLVID
Y3IUY HOIZISNOJY 332

@17 *HHIII] SHOLLIRON
ALY - URNOBINAARD

SLIM 31YE0SH0D

2913 ‘937 *TEL “hl
13¢AL TIOYY “IYISE0HL
3%0d MopadmL O

30d P31

Ry

TR

X x

= E]

9 L3
TR aal-hn i)
o KIS
R ?r@ EETET
'QHHINDOY 39 O1 Y3MY 3HL 01 SNONDIINDD 10N Ty HOMM UIMMO JML 40 SOHYT J0MIONI 1OM AV QMY ST2N0S ! Hais
EYUYAY UIHIO HO STIOH XvLl fi0Hd QIARGEO S¥y QMY JIYFIXOHGDY 38 APN Y3 L0l FHL N PMOHS Syaav PO LT Y
EYI AATA
G8H'96 0% 1ol SLMLE 334 MO YGINONDD S 1S [ 10z 3 W vow owod
N 1 ey M3AN ANIOd B/Y
T3y S3OY @ GILNINMHOM-NON
S3YIY WLOL QaUN0IY S MY vauY Wi0L Q033 LSEN3LM SHINNG ‘OM L33HS 'ON Todvd ¢ LNINARGD H/p

QaUINDAY SLSIHYIALNI 2 SANY 40 FINATHIS

SIKT WO
EESUR T Ty

Bl znummc‘Wuwﬁm_.

IAVII0h MO —iee— 0T ALEFADYD
W04 NIV o Ry LS
JR— T A2 R3H
3t zvo0 Shn S 20T BIMERI #3

i
qmﬂm ¥od novIoN o I HINTILNS
—_— WY u3tuva0

T

@ HORAIS HALss

STOBAAS WNOIZNIANGD

Y 3




€ Md 0 peuagey 680-0-0L1 HequINN oTid G100 paueyay

SoE/92/8 1 3LY0 L0 DLT TO"ISYETROUNENGTINET HED OL £R HIS "MOASLDINOMAYINIENGRSTVIN YN 37
3 Z¥ ON 133HS 1¥d v(¥) 619Z-¥1 VON LD3rONd M/M YHSIANYN TALNNOD ——— Q00t=, 1 3OS
(¢} BISZT—+1 "ON 123r0¥d NOILDNUISNGD JNN,CTHLD A 1333 'FIVOS 910z/62/1 3LvQ FAVD NOQISIAZY
-~ ' A | [
5L9279039 = X | |
BIrIEO0L = x /BT ~
D Ssyug a E3 ity o = L _
o W M1 40 I HIAST — T
OJUN3S ¥ HL e ® \M T e e e L — | I I
O 3LIHINOD ¥ L e e ————— . T
* Ry s ,/ ¢ 3uvd P e L T _..I? )
P _ B
j 038 10 Soviea B Hinbe R o g 2 ‘m - \ ‘ AFTSHESL = Ld [ b
ML 30 HION 1333 ZGELL % VQN: .@V\«.o. R 1 .S.uw_m..wwh_ - um D | !
O s *® g Ee - FT¥GL = 1 Dav ity
LETHE Lod ~ P [ \ 3.2E3EELS = AN Lo f
LBCIHESL V. Rt ! - 85 - 101 JBESE = HO |
(¥) 6igg—¥1 "0 loaroyd & Pt I P i
e 5928 Nl |
Y3ITH0 NOIWOO TR ONT e e ! 0u01 AN ! B00'EEE'GLEL ANNN Al WJSOLE0 = a [ |
200 SEBrL0r '0nl 200 i t o= w1730 |
@ R ) i kv I QWRNIZED 1 Ui SFOLLE 3 i |
-~ [ o, Q3T AW GIEHIIED ' CO'ZLEESY = % i |
- e Sep L oszr | 1! wes i g 9Itol = A g ,
\n/\ TSN bl LITRHEG) = ] | |1 4TV N 30T
* : $ g o g LN, Vi) VIV 200 T 1208ve ! iiaisya svs 0t
\\ - e ﬁ . = Iranases ssay ..MU L”i 7 I0NGT o0 i b |
bl
™~ ] _
* e ) o R Ty [ —L ! |
~ Y F1 e
o / El SO0°985'0401 AHO 0650512 'ON 200
o 5 Qz2098% G "300 LHBIISYT
E F TR YE T JIHSEILETS QBT ANRYS FIRANESHD WILVA @ uwa3s 08

$EIE01 "OK 50T
LHANISVY
HOHITIAL % 0243 4T,

LT

DOTOFIS VIR T

lmiqj,\ mr;

dvD SSYHE ¥ HEWA - g e ep *
O . 381 Y NS "L ‘PR
MO LTHINGS v ‘038 40 U3NHOD ¥ HINOS

3HL 30 HIYON 1333 719

QNY 40 155M 1334 0FACT)

/ 4 Lt - -
~ ~ ] \ / \ } 0018 ,¢  “gens
VEO'O62688 = X

S3LYLS3, Muvd HINY
) ™~ -/ \/ h \ \
8107

/ // - : \ £n O0ERL Zeamaing

/\ \ ~ b 'R £2°96 P A

% , & "o 10t (r) 8182=¥1 01 173r0ud
/ / N Yy,
(!

LEg6L

966L°961 ANMY
10h o pas on H30d0 NOWY30T158 ND3E

NOIYIRHINDD S3fter LS

1T 3 068869 S
" i
O@(Z OE——KD E SOUSOZL DK '200
1 1P HEEL = Ad - [~ inandsvz svo 51
LS5RIBL AN 99°GL4C5) o 34 ShEN A |
AAYUIS YA Yieh N H
GNY SRS LA SRy 29989 = El \ ! 4 ran £ !
%_m_m_nmo_ Lo 00'0or = 7 QY Y
AV WINY = * = =
_ g @ [The
£TL6T = 3 N IHEHASYS i~
QFEFL = LNO NYL o ¥3H080D I
& jon 019l = KN v, -1 . NS
B DDO0.5 a \ 2 € 101
t L65,68.92 = vIM30 m — £85°2351 AdnA £
. = -~ 2% DML Y S
mwﬁi._ H> Lresre0ag X % HHMEY S 5007 N
SEE'CUCOIL = A w o
(30564951 = I -
B 4
' (N, VD) YLIvG Inu \ . P ~ , 4
- — L &
. \ ! - @ FENTIR Vi TS 4
\ UsS5'91S08E = ¥ 0sZy T~ NSO \ ao N
- QPETLOTLL = 4
Ay

e \A
\ - N
N /o T |

44

\\ \ SAYIST wEvd biwe \







Office of the County Executive
MEMO:

DATE: February 3, 2016

TO: Chairman Paul Decker

FROM: Paul Farrow

RE: Appointment of Waukesha County Surveyor

I am pleased to submit to the County Board, for your consideration, the appointment of Robert
W. Merry, of the Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission (SEWRPC), P.O. Box
1607, Waukesha, 53187 as Waukesha County Surveyor. His termt would expire January 1, 2017.

Thank you for your swift consideration.

PF:kb

cc: Kathleen O. Novack
Dale Shaver

| Referred on: 02/04/16 | File Number: 170-A-031 | Referred to: EX







Office of the County Executive
MEMO:

DATE: February 3, 2016

T0: Chairman Paul Decker

FROM: Paul Farrow

RE: Appointment of County Representative to the Pauline Haass Public Library Board

I am pleased to submit to the County Board for your consideration, the appointment of Vicki
Braden of the Town of Delafield to the Pauline Haass Public Library Board of Trustees. Her
phone number is 414-614-8717. She will be replacing the vacancy left by the late Mr. Emil
Glodoski and her term would expire July 1, 2017,

PF:kb

ce: Kathleen O. Novack
Connie Meyer

| Referred on: 02/04/16 | File Number: 170-A-032 | Referred to: EX







Office of the County Executive

MEMO

To: Chairman Paul Decker
From: Paul Farrow
Subject: Appointment of Corporation Counsel

Date: Iebruary 3, 2016

I am pleased to submit to the County Board for your consideration the appointment of Mr. Erik
Weidig as the County’s new Corporation Counsel effective March 5 2016. He replaces Mr.
Tom Farley who will retire during the month of March.

Mr. Weidig is a lifelong resident of Waukesha County and lives in the Town of Delafield with
his wife Christine. He received his Bachelor’s Degree from Marquette University and his law
degree from the University of Wisconsin Law School. After law school, Erik practiced as a
litigation attorney in the private sector with the law firm of Foley & Lardner LLLP, the largest law
firm in southeastern Wisconsin, for more than ten years before joining the County in 2012 where
he has since served in the Office of Corporation Counsel as a Principal Assistant Corporation
Counsel.

Thank you in advance for your consideration.

cc: Waukesha County Clerk Kathleen Novak

| Referred on: 02/04/16 | File Number: 170-A-033 | Referred to; EX







—
Pl s B SE e e Y P S

.h.[h..[_ALL.&.-&.A@WWM&U&WMW&MI\JNNMN\J

WALTER J. TARMANN FUND MANAGEMENT AND USE OF
FUNDS IN EXCESS OF A $4 MILLION CAP

WHEREAS the Walter J. Tarmann Fund was created by Enrolled Ordinance 150-28 to acquire
and preserve high quality lands consistent with the Waukesha County Park and Open Space Plan
approved and periodically updated by the County Board, and

WHEREAS the Walter J. Tarmann Fund received funding from land sales proceeds of the
Waukesha County Airport Park as designated through Enrolled Resolution 144-53, exclusively
for the acquisition of park and open space lands, and

WHEREAS additional revenue to the Fund has been generated from tax levy, landfill siting host
fees, State stewardship funds, and investment income on cash balances, and

WHEREAS the current level of cash balance within the Walter J. Tarmann Fund is
approximately $6.3 million dollars as of 12/31/15, and

WHEREAS it is proposed that the Fund be capped in the next five years not to fall below
$4,000,000 in fund balance, with funds exceeding this level available to use for Parks and Land
Use capital projects in the 2016-2020 Capital Plan, and

WHEREAS the fund has allowed for the purchase of 4,021 acres that became available for sale
for planned parks (total plan 4,664 acres) and 3,288 acres in greenway and environmental
corridors (total planned 8,301 acres) and there still remains 643 acres for parks and 5,013 acres
for greenways identified in the approved Waukesha County Park and Open Space Plan, and

WHEREAS the proposed Walter J. Tarmann Fund balance cap is anticipated to be sufficient in
the next five years to meet the currently planned pace of land acquisitions, and

WHEREAS this plan can be initiated in 2016 with $500,000 of Tarmann Fund balance to be
applied to the Parks and Land Use Pavement Management capital project (#200824) in the 2016
Capital Budget to reduce capital borrowing by a like amount.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS
that for a five year period, the funds in the Walter J. Tarmann Fund in excess of approximately
$4,000,000 will be available for Parks and Land Use capital projects as approved through the
2016-2020 Waukesha County Capital Plan and ensuing annual budgets.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that investment income will no longer be allocated to the Walter
J. Tarmann Fund while balances are in excess of $4 million.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that $500,000 of Walter J. Tarmann Fund balance be applied to
the Parks and Land Use Pavement Management capital project (#200824) in the 2016 Capital
Plan.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that planned debt borrowing of $12,000,000 for the 2016
Waukesha County Capital Budget be reduced by $500,000 to $11,500,000.

| Referred on: 02/04/16 | File Number: 170-0-090 | Referred to: EX - LU —FI




FISCAL NOTE

WALTER J. TARMANN FUND MANAGEMENT AND USE OF FUNDS IN EXCESS OF A
$4 MILLION CAP

This ordinance limits accumulation of fund balance in the Tarmann Fund to $4 million for five
years (2016-2020) to manage fund build up greater than current and future needs. The current
level of cash balance in the Tarmann Fund as of 12/31/2015 is approximately $6.3 million. Funds
in excess of the $4 million limit can be applied to Parks and Land Use capital projects in the County
Board approved 2016-2020 Capital plan. The particular fund balance limit was selected based on
total land purchase expenditures over the last seven years from 2009-2015 of about $3.4 million.
The use of the Tarmann Fund in the capital plan will reduce net capital expenditures resulting in a
future reduction of borrowed funds, reducing tax levy need for debt service.

Stewardship revenues to be received from past and future land acquisitions will continue to be
booked in the Tarmann Fund. Investment income previously budgeted in the fund will now be
budgeted in the General Fund-Treasurer’s budget while the cap is in place, directly offsetting
County tax levy. Investment income to the fund in 2015 is estimated at $50,000,

This ordinance further directs the use of $500,000 of Tarmann Fund balance in the 2016 Parks and
Land Use Pavement Management Plan capital project (#200824), replacing funds to be acquired
through debt borrowing of the same amount. As a result, planned 2016 debt borrowing is reduced
by $500,000 from $12,000,000 to $11,500,000, resulting in reduced debt service expenditures over
the life of the issue. It is anticipated that further reductions will be made in reducing planned debt
borrowing in the 2017-2020 budget years,

21 7™ .
it A. Cummings
Diredor of Adminis{ration

o

2/2/2016

| Referred on: 02/04/16 | File Number: 170-0-090 | Referredto: EX—-LU—FI |




[
O D OO0 =1 O W B WD N

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
23
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

AUTHORIZE WAUKESHA COUNTY UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN EXTENSION
OFTICE TO ACCEPT AND APPROPRIATE THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS
REVENUE FOR THE STRATEGIC PLANNING SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of West Allis will pay $57,108 to the Waukesha County University of
Wisconsin Extension to partner with the City of West Allis to teach and facilitate the City of
West Allis Strategic Planning Services Project, and

WHEREAS, educators will collect, analyze, and present demographic data for businesses, non-
profit groups and local government departments in the City of West Allis, and

WHEREAS, educators will organize and conduct (facilitate) four community focus groups and
work with Strategic Planning Steering Committee members in West Allis to analyze focus group

data, and

WHEREAS, educators will develop an online citizen input survey based on City of West Allis
community needs and analyze results. This includes gathering input from the Strategic Planning
Steering Committee to develop questions, and

WHEREAS, educators will work with the Strategic Planning Steering Committee in West Allis
o engage participants in a Strengths, Opportunities, Aspirations, and Results (SOAR) process,
and

WHERFEAS, the educators will engage the Steering Committee in identifying key issues based
on data, survey results, and focus group information, rank issues in order of importance and
develop goals and objectives, and present recommendations (final report) to the City of West
Allis City Council, and

WHEREAS, Waukesha County University of Wisconsin Extension will accomplish this work
with $31,300 in outside contracted services and other project related expenses and existing
county resources of about $25,800 covered in the 2016 adopted budget.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS
that Waukesha County University of Wisconsin Extension is authorized to accept the $57,108
award from the City of West Allis.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Waukesha County University of Wisconsin Extension
Office’s 2016 budget be modified to increase Other Revenues by $31,300, Operating Expense
appropriations by $23,300 and Interdepartmental Charge appropriations by $8,000 to cover costs
associated with the City of West Allis project identified above.

| Referred on: 02/04/16 | File Number: 170-0-091 | Referred to: EX —F1




FISCAL NOTE

AUTHORIZE WAUKESHA COUNTY UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN EXTENSION
OFFICE TO ACCEPT AND APPROPRIATE THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS REVENUE
FOR STRATEGIC PLANNING SERVICES

This ordinance authorizes the Waukesha County University of Wisconsin Extension
Office to accept a total of $57,108 in revenues from the City of West Allis to teach and
facilitate strategic planning services for the City of West Allis.

This ordinance further authorizes the modification of the 2016 University of Wisconsin
Extension expenditure budget by appropriating an additional $23,300 in operating
expenditures for mileage, supplies and additional staff educator costs and $8,000 in
interdepartmental charges. The 2016 revenue budget is increased $31,300 for these
expenditure increases. The remaining revenue to be received of about $25,800 will fund
existing county staff costs budgeted in 2016, and will not be appropriated. Department
management indicates that the additional work will not impact existing assignments.

The unbudgeted revenue of $25,800 will help in meeting the Department 2016 revenue
budget.

Fiidles Lptbouss s
Linda G. Witkowski
Budget Manager
02/02/2016

ST
JE# 2016-00000800

| Referred on: 02/04/16 | File Number: 170-0-091 | Referred to: EX —FI




—_
fee it e e I R T N U N

O I N T N T N e S Y
(SRS L e BN s B e L RN I o N O, TN S G T N

AMEND THE 2016 SHERIFEF’S DEPARTMENT BUDGET
FOR THE PURCHASE OF RIFLE OPTICS

WHEREAS, in 2004 and 2008 the Sheriff’s Department utilized seized funds to purchase rifle
optics for the tactical enforcement unit, and

WHEREAS, the manufacturer of the rifle optics recently lost a lawsuit due to defects with the
type of optics that the Department purchased, and

WHEREAS, in response to the lawsuit, the manufacturer is offering to refund agencies the full
purchase price of the rifle optics, and

WHEREAS, the County’s financial records indicate that that the Department paid approximately
$8,800 for the rifle optics, and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Department is requesting to utilize the refund revenue to purchase
replacement rifle optics.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS
that the refund revenue be appropriated by increasing in the 2016 Other Revenue appropriation
unit by $8,800 and increasing the Operating Expense appropriation unit by $8,800 to allow for
the purchase of replacement rifle optics.

File Number: 170-0-092 | Referred to: JU —FI

| Referred on: 02/04/16




FISCAL NOTE

AMEND THE 2016 SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT BUDGET
FOR THE PURCHASE OF RIFLE OPTICS

This ordinance authorizes the Waukesha County Sheriff’s Department to appropriate funds that
the Department will receive by returning 27 rifle optics in order to purchase replacement rifle
optics.

The manufacturer that the Department purchased the rifle optics from in 2004 and 2008 recently
lost a lawsuit related to optic accuracy problems discovered by the Department of Defense and
the Department of Homeland Security. Inresponse to the lawsuit, the manufacturer is no longer
selling the optics and is offering agencies who return the existing optics a full refund of the
purchase price regardless of when the optics were purchased. The Sheriff’s Department is
requesting approval to appropriate $8,800 in revenue that will be received by returning the optics
to purchase replacement optics.

This ordinance results in no additional direct tax levy impact in 2016.

Linda G. Witkowski

Budget Manager
02/01/2016

MY
JE#2016-00000741

| Referred on: 02/04/16 | File Number: 170-0-092 | Referred to: JU —FI




—
ot RS IR - B R - U U L I

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

AMEND THE 2016 SHERIFEF'S DEPARTMENT BUDGET FOR THE EXPENDITURE
OF SEIZED FUNDS TO PARTICIPATING AGENCIES IN FEBRUARY 2016

WHEREAS, Enrolled Ordinance 141-41 authorizes the Sheriff’s Department “... to participate in
the program to transfer federally seized property to local enforcement agencies,” and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Department has such assets that had not been allocated during the
2016 budget process, and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Department has agreed to allocate a percentage of assets received to
participating Metro Unit agencies.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS
that federal seized assets received and reserved in general fund balance be appropriated by
mereasing in the 2016 Budget General Fund Balance account by an amount not to exceed
$14,031 and increasing the Operating Expense appropriation unit by an amount not to exceed
$14,031 to allow for the distribution of funds to participating Metro Unit agencies in accordance
with federal seized asset guidelines. '

| Referred on: 02/04/16 | File Number: 170-0-093 [ Referred to: JU —FI B




FISCAL NOTE

AMEND TIIE 2016 SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT BUDGET FOR THE EXPENDITURE OF
SEIZED FUNDS TO PARTICIPATING AGENCIES IN FEBRUARY 2016

Enrolled ordinance 141-41 (1986) authorized the Sheriff’s Department to partticipated in a
federal program, which transfers forfeited assets (seized funds) to those state and local agencies
that contributed directly to the seizure of that property. The Sheriff’s Department receives funds
from the Federal Government and acts as a trustee for a portion of these funds on behalf of
participating Metro Drug Unit agencies. Federal guidelines require that these seized funds must
be used to enhance law enforcement activities, not to supplant existing adopted budget
appropriations.

According to Sheriff’s Department staff, the Department annually distributes a share of Federal
asset forfeiture seized funds received to participating Metro Drug Unit agency communifies
based on their participation status at the time of each seizure. Sheriff staff has determined that an
amount not to exceed $14,031 will be disbursed to Metro Drug Unit participating police agencies
(this is an amount not to exceed and included an estimate of the 2015 fourth quarter interest
allocation). The following participating agencies will received seizure fund revenue: City of
Waukesha ($3,670); City of New Betlin ($2,706); City of Brookfield ($2,685); Village of
Menomonee Falls ($2,706); City of Muskego ($559); Village of Hartland ($410); Village of
Pewaukee ($559); Village of Elm Grove ($375) and Village of Eagle ($361).

This ordinance results in no additional direct tax levy impact in 2016.

Linda G. Witkowski
Budget Manager
02/02/2016

JE# 2016-00000808

| Referred on: 02/04/16 | File Number: 170-0-093 | Referred to: JU —FI




.__.
sV RN B NI N LS NS

e e T g i Sy G Y
GO =1 O\ b B B e

TRANSFER CARRYOVER FUNDS FROM 2015 UNEXPENDED
APPROPRIATIONS TO 2016 BUDGETED APPROPRIATIONS

WHEREAS, funds were appropriated in the 2015 budget for certain items or services which, for
various reasons, were deferred to 2016, and

WHEREAS, requests of the departments for carrying over unspent funds and related revenues
from the 2015 budget are recommended for carry-over after review by the County Executive.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS
that a total of $2,752,967 be carried forward from 2015 accounts into the 2016 budgets, to enable
the purchase of goods and services, as indicated on the carry-over schedule on file with the
County Clerk and made a part of this ordinance by reference.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the funding necessary to cover the carry-over expenditures
be provided by appropriating the related revenues in the amount of $2,387,138 and related
2015 fund balance in the amount of $365,829, for a total of $2,752,967.

| Referred on: 02/04/16 | File Number: 170-0-094 | Referred to: FI




FISCAL NOTE

REQUESTED CARRYOVERS
2015-2016
County Board - $58,000
Account Number imount Project Justification
pproved
100.530.5300.5330.0.6495 $58,000 Internal Audit - The funds will be used to
FMIS System perform an audit of the

FMIS system. Internal
audit was going to fry to
get this audit contracted
in the 2015 year,
however, they believe it
will provide for a better
audit if more time is
taken to develop the RFP
for this project.

Parks and Land Use - $33,000

Amount

Approved Project Justification

Account Number

100.100.1010.1010.0.6495 $10,000 Remote Facility This project is an
Connectivity Study | ongoing review of
data and phone
connections to all
external facilities, and
includes DOA, PLU,
DPW and the Sheriff.
Phase 1 of the project
was completed in-
house in 2015. Phase
2 requires the hiring
of a consultant to
determine best
connectivity options
and what the costs
will be.

100.100.1060.1062.MAINTN.7110 | $1,000 Muskego Park — This project was built
Door Replacement | into the PLU three
and Keying year maintenance
project plan. Parks
staff was unable to
complete the entire
project in 2015 due to
allocating resources
to other projects.

| Referred on: 02/04/16 | File Number: 170-0-094 | Referred to: FI j




100.100.1060.1062. MAINTN.7110 | $10,000

Front Enirance
Improvements —
Menomonee, Fox
River and
Nagawaukee Parks

This project was built
into the PLU three
year maintenance
project plan. Parks
staff was unable to
complete the entire
project in 2015 due to
allocating resources
to other projects.

Parks and Land Use — $33,000

Amount

Account Number Approved

Project

Justification

100.100.1020.1023.0.6495 $12,000

Land and Water
Resource Database

This project would collect
land and water resource
program information in
the field and automatically
upload the information
into a central database.
Currently this is a manual
operation requiring
additional staff time and
double entry. Completion
of the project was delayed
due to technology
CONCerns.

Parks and Land Use — Materials Recycling Facility Fund - $54,800

Amount

Account Number Project Justification

Approved
580.100.1900.1920.0.5123 $10,000 Recycling Education | Finalization of several
580.100.1900.1920.0.5140 $20,000 community collection
580.100.1900.1920.0.6220 $5,000 contracts were delayed
580.100.1900.1920.0.6495 $19,800 due to negotiated contract

terms, and two new
communities joined the
County program in the
fall. Educational efforts
and public relations
campaigns were delayed
as staff time was diverted
to acceptance testing and
material composition
analysis from the initial
recycling implementation.

| Sheriff - $111,018

| Referred on: 02/04/16

File Number; 170-0-094

| Referred to: Il |




Account Number Amount |, e ¢ Justification
Approved

100.200.2010.2010.0.0.5723 $7,400 Access Software The Sheriff’s Department
purchases Access
Software License once
every three years. Due to
turnover in the computer
forensics lab staff, the
Department budgeted for
the license in 2015 instead
of 2016 when the license
is actually up for renewal

Sheriff - $111,018

Account Number Amount Project Justification

Approved

100.200.2012.2022.4020 HIDTA | $12,736 High Intensity The Waukesha County

100.200.2012.2022.4103 HIDTA | $1,223 Driug Trafficking | Board approved ordinance

100.200.2012.2022.4124 HIDTA | $974 Area (HIDTA) 170-0-015, 170-0-048,

100.200.2012.2022.5675. HIDTA | $10,056 Grant ($24,989) the 2015 budget and the
2014 carryover ordinance
which appropriated a total
of $82,268 of money
awarded to the Waukesha
County Sheriff’s
Department from the
Office of National Drug
Control Policy for drug
investigation and
enforcement efforts. Per
HIDTA policies, the
Sheriff’s Department has
two years to spend funds
allocated for investigation
and enforcement efforts.
The Sheriff’s Department
spent all but $24,989 and
18 requesting to carry over
this money from 2015 to
2016 so that if can be
spent on HIDTA eligible
expenses within the
HIDTA eligible
timeframe.

File Number: 170-0-094 | Referred to: FI |

| Referred on: 02/04/16




100.200.2016.2060.TEU.5193

300
100.200.2036.2011.0.5138

$5,000 Seized Funds

100.200.2016.2060.BOATREC.7 | $2,942 ($8,379)

$437

The Waukesha County
Board approved ordinance
170-0-057 and 170-0-063
to appropriate seized fund
balance to purchase items
that would enhance law
enforcement efforts. The
Department was not able
to complete two of the
purchases by year end so a
request is being made to
carry over the funds so
that purchases could be
made in 2016.

Sheriff - $111,018

Account Number

Amount

Approved Project

Justification

100.200.2024.2095.0.7300

$19,900 Jail Equipment
Replacement Plan
—Video
Conferencing
System

The Sheriff’s Department
did not make a purchase
relating to the video

conference system in 2015.

The Department needs to
research available
technology to determine if
there could be efficiencies
achieved for inmate
movement with this
purchase. Given other
equipment failures, there
was not sufficient time to
complete the necessary
research.

| Referred on: 02/04/16

File Number: 170-0-094 | Referred to: FI [




100.200.2024.2095.0.5695
100.200.2030.2095.0.5695

$28,100
$3,950

Jail Equipment
Replacement Plan
— Security
Equipment
($32,050)

The Department budgeted
for the replacement of
different types of cameras
at the Jail and Huber
facilities. The current
camera system is analog,
which is an older
technology and needs to be
replaced. The Department
has made significant strides
in the planning process to
replace the security system
—including the purchase of
a DVR system and the
replacement of the matrix.
The Department has been
meeting with the Security
Electronics vendor to
determine how to transition
to a digital system in a cost
effective manner, but the
planning and
implementation of the new
technology has not yet
been completed. Until the
technology upgrade has
been completed, analog
cameras will be replaced
with analog cameras on an
as-need basis.

Sheriff - $111,018

Account Number

Amount

Approved Project

Justification

| Referred on: 02/04/16

| File Number: 170-0-094

| Referred to: FI |




100.200.2016.2016.0.5965
100.200.2016.2016.TEU.5966

$6,000
$8,800

SWAT Training
($14,800}

The Sheriff’s Department
was anticipating sending
additional tactical personal
to the LA SWAT school in
2015. However, due to
stressed staffing levels and
an injury that occurred
while the deputy was
attending the school, the
Department was not able to
complete the desired
training with the desired
number of staff. Now that
staffing levels have
improved, the Department
would like to send the staff
to the training.

100.200.2012.2022.0.5672

$3,500

Computer
Equipment

The Metro Drug Captain
budgeted money for
technology for metro drug
division staff, however,
due to turnover in the
Captain and Lieutenant
position in that division,
there wasn’t a chance to
purchase the equipment.

District Attorney - $31,600

Account Number

Amount
Approved

Project

Justification

100.230.2320.2302.0.6958

$31,600

Closed File Imaging

Due to staff vacancies and
several large projects
undertaken by the
department in 2015, part
time staff responsible for
this work were redirected to
other tasks. As aresult, the
department was unable to
complete its 2015 purge
project as planned.

| Referred on: 02/04/16

| File Number: 170-0-094

| Referred to: FI |




Nondepartmental - $95,600

Fund/Cost Center/
Account/Program

Amount
Approved

Project

Justification

100.510.9000.9000.0.6765

$95,000

Economic
Development

This request is to carryover
unspent funds budgeted for
startup costs related to the
NEW €CONomic
development organization.
‘The RFP for a new
economic development
organization was
developed in 2015 but will
be released in 2016.

Human Services - ADRC - $7,400

Fund/Cost Center/
Account/Program

Amount
Approved

Project

Justification

150.360.8500.8570.0.5675

$7,400

Office Furniture and
Equipment

Funds were budgeted for
the purchase of a Dish
Machine, (6) microwave
ovens, and a Steam Table.
The ADRC Division had
negotiated to reimburse the
City of Brookfield, who
would purchase the items.
The legal specifications
could not be finalized
before the end of 2015.

Community Development Fund

- $2,362,149

Fund/Cost Center/
Account/Program

Amount
Approved

Project

Justification

250.100.1800.1800.0.5999

$88,295

CDBG
Administration

Unexpended administrative
funds from Federal CDBG
Grant *

250.100.1800.1800.0.6765

$127,603

CDBG Entitlement
Grants

Uncommitted and
unencumbered funds
available for the CDBG
Board to allocate for out-
of-cycle and emergency
projects. *

250.100.1800.1800.0.6767

$7.663

CDBG Program
Income

Funds returned on housing
development projects to be
revolved for future projects
approved by the CDBG
Board* '

| Referred on: 02/04/16

[ File Number: 170-0-094

| Referred to: FI |

8.



Community Development Fund - $2,362,149

Fund/Cost Center/ Amount
Account/Program Approved | Project Justification
250.100.1810.1810.0.5999 $168.269 HOME Unexpended administrative
Administration and marketing funds from
Federal CDBG HOME
Grant.*
250.100.1810.1810.0.6765 $728,534 HOME Enfitlement | Grant funds plan to be
Grants allocated by the HOME
Board in 2015.*
250.100.1810.1810.0.6766 $31,068 HOME Program Funds returned on housing
Income development projects to be
revolved for future projects
approved by the HOME
Board.* '
250.100.1840.1840.0.5999 $8,541 Neighborhood Unexpended and
250,100.1840.1840.0.6765 $126,845 Stabilization unencumbered balance of
Program (NSP) the NSP grant for the
Grant ($135,386) purchase of foreclosed
properties.*

* NOTE: CDBG funding for the most part follows the Federal Fiscal Year (October through
September). These carryover requests allow the CDBG fund to match the County’s Budget Year

| Grand Total

| 2,752,967 |

| Referred on: 02/04/16

| File Number: 170-0-094

| Referred to: FI ]

9.







	Referral List
	170-O-087 (LU - FI)
	170-O-088 (LU - FI)
	170-O-089 (PW)
	170-A-031 (EX)
	170-A-032 (EX)
	170-A-033 (EX)
	170-O-090 (EX - LU - FI)
	170-O-091 (EX - FI)
	170-O-092 (JU - FI)
	170-O-093 (JU - FI)
	170-O-094 (FI)

